

Nos. 18-1124 & 18-1168

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE & WAREHOUSE UNION

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**EAST BAY AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS LODGE NO. 1546;
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS & AEROSPACE
WORKERS DISTRICT LODGE 190; INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS, AFL-CIO/CLC**

Intervenor for Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-
APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

GREGOIRE SAUTER
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570-0001
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-1714**

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE)	
& WAREHOUSE UNION,)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	
)	
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,)	
)	Nos. 18-1124
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	18-1168
)	
-----)	Board Case No.
)	32-CB-118735
EAST BAY AUTOMOTIVE MACHINISTS)	
LODGE NO. 1546; INTERNATIONAL)	
ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS)	
& AEROSPACE WORKERS DISTRICT)	
LODGE 190; INTERNATIONAL)	
ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND)	
AEROSPACE WORKERS, AFL-CIO/CLC,)	
)	
Intervenors for Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of issues.....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Statement of relevant findings of fact.....	5
A. Background	5
B. PCMC Litigation	6
C. The Board’s findings of fact in the instant case.....	9
II. Procedural history	13
III. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	17
Summary of argument.....	18
Argument.....	21
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that ILWU violated the Act by accepting PAOH’s recognition and assistance, and by applying the Longshore contract, including its union-security provisions, to unit employees.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
A. Applicable principles.....	21
1. Standard of review	21
2. A union cannot lawfully accept recognition and assistance from an employer or apply a contractual union-security provision when it does not represent the majority of bargaining-unit employees	22
3. A successor employer cannot lawfully refuse to recognize and bargain with a duly certified union and cannot recognize and bargain with a union that does not represent the majority of unit employees	23
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that PAOH was a successor employer that inherited PCMC’s obligation to recognize and bargain with IAM	25
1. PAOH hired the majority of its M&R workforce from PCMC.....	25
2. PAOH substantially continued PCMC’s business.....	25
3. The historical unit found appropriate in <i>PCMC I</i> remained appropriate even after PAOH’s takeover of M&R operations.....	28
4. The Board did not abuse its discretion by precluding ILWU from presenting evidence and making arguments based on the unremedied unfair labor practices of <i>PCMC I</i>	31
a. The Board properly excluded evidence and arguments related to ILWU’s accretion defense	32
b. The Board properly excluded evidence and arguments about ILWU’s majority support within the unit and PAOH’s good-faith doubt about IAM’s continuing majority status	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
II. The Board acted within its broad discretion in approving the settlement among IAM, PAOH, and MTCH	41
A. Settlement background	43
B. The Board did not abuse its broad discretion in approving the settlement.....	44
1. The settlement satisfies the Board’s <i>Independent Stave</i> test.....	44
2. ILWU has not carried its burden to show that the Board abused its discretion in approving the settlement.....	46
III. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion in issuing its Order	50
A. Dues and fees reimbursement	51
B. Affirmative bargaining order	53
Conclusion	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ahrens Aircraft, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 703 F.2d 23 (1st Cir. 1983).....	55
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Beverly California Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 291 (7th Cir. 2001)	42
<i>Brockton Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Bronx Health Plan</i> , 326 NLRB 810 (1998), <i>enforced</i> , 203 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	30, 31
<i>Chevron Mining, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 684 F.3d 1318 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	53
<i>Community Hospitals of Central California v. NLRB</i> , 335 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24, 26
<i>Comar, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 903 (2003)	34
<i>Dattco Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 49 (2002)	36
* <i>Dean Transportation, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 551 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	24, 25, 28, 29, 33
<i>Deferiet Paper Co. v. NLRB</i> , 235 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	36

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 943 (2003), enforced, 94 F. App'x 240 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	52
<i>Dodge of Naperville, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2252 (2012), enforced, 796 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	33, 37
<i>Dupuy v. NLRB</i> , 806 F.3d 556 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	44, 48
<i>E.I. Du Pont De Nemours, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 607 (2004)	33
<i>Fall River Dyeing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	50-51
<i>Golden State Bottling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973).....	40
<i>Gourmet Award Foods, N.E.</i> , 336 NLRB 872 (2001)	29
<i>HealthBridge Management, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	47
<i>Indianapolis Mack Sales & Service, Inc.</i> , 288 NLRB 1123 (1988)	36
* <i>Independent Stave Co.</i> , 287 NLRB 740 (1987).....	41, 42
<i>International Association of Machinists, Lodge 35 v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 72 (1940).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>International Ladies Garment Workers' Union v. NLRB</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961).....	22, 23, 24
* <i>International Longshore & Warehouse Union v. NLRB (PCMC III)</i> , 890 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	3, 9, 23, 33, 34-35, 37, 53
<i>International Longshore & Warehouse Union v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 13-72297 et al. (9th Cir.)	8
<i>King Soopers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 859 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	51
<i>Local 1814, International Longshoremen's Association v. NLRB</i> , 735 F.2d 1384 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	51
<i>Machinists Local Lodge No. 1424 v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960).....	23
<i>McKenzie-Willamette Regional Medical Center Associates</i> , 361 NLRB 54 (2014)	42
<i>Mediterranean Diner, Inc.</i> , 279 NLRB 538 (1986)	39
<i>Mondovi Foods Corp.</i> , 235 NLRB 1080 (1978)	27
<i>National Maritime Union of America v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.2d 305 (9th Cir. 1982)	52
* <i>NLRB v. Burns Security Services</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972)	16, 17, 24
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	8
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 23, AFL-CIO</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	41
<i>NLRB v. Warehouse Supermarkets of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 956 F.2d 1167 (9th Cir. 1992)	55
<i>NV Energy, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 5, 2015 WL 413894 (2015).....	29
* <i>PCMC/Pacific Crane Maintenance Co. (PCMC I)</i> , 359 NLRB 1206 (2013).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 33, 34, 38-39, 48, 51-52
<i>PCMC/Pacific Crane Maintenance Co. (PCMC II)</i> , 362 NLRB No. 120, 2015 WL 3791632 (2015).....	3, 9, 52
<i>Ports America Outer Harbor, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 6833983 (NLRB Nov. 18, 2016)	43
<i>Proxy Communications of Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 540 (1988), <i>enforced</i> , 873 F.2d 552 (2d Cir. 1989)	38, 39
<i>Proxy Communications of Manhattan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 873 F.2d 552 (2d Cir. 1989).....	38
<i>P.S. Elliott Services, Inc.</i> , 300 NLRB 1161 (1990)	36
<i>Southern Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Serramonte Oldsmobile, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 86 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Silver Spur Casino</i> , 270 NLRB 1067 (1984)	39
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	22, 53
<i>Textile Workers Union of America v. NLRB</i> , 315 F.2d 41 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	44
<i>Trans-Lux Midwest Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 230 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 53 F. App'x 571 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Trident Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	29, 36
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers v. NLRB</i> , 519 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	28-29
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers v. NLRB</i> , 768 F.2d 1463 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	21, 22
<i>UPMC</i> , 365 NLRB No. 153, 2017 WL 6350171 (2017).....	46
<i>Virginia Electric & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	51
<i>Veritas Health Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 671 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Vincent Industrial Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	53-54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Wallace Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 323 U.S. 248 (1944).....	41
<i>Wayneview Care Center v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21

Statutes:	Page(s)
------------------	----------------

National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151, et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	18, 22
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	8, 14
Section 8(a)(2) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2)).....	8, 14, 24
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	8, 14, 23
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A))	2, 8, 14, 17, 19, 22, 23, 46, 47
Section 8(b)(2) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(2))	2, 8, 14, 17, 19, 23
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a))	22
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)).....	28
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 21, 47
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	50
Labor Management Relations Act of 1947, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 141, et seq.)	
Section 186(a) (29 U.S.C. § 186(a))	47
Section 186(b) (29 U.S.C. § 186(b)).....	47
